
MINUTES OF THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
AND SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT COUNCILS

OF INDIANAPOLIS, MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

REGULAR MEETINGS - MONDAY, MARCH 11, 1985

The City-County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana and the

Indianapolis Police Special Service District Council, Indianapolis Fire Special

Service District Council and Indianapolis Solid Waste Collection Special Service

District Council convened in regular concurrent sessions in the Council Chamber

of the City-County Building at 7:05 p.m., on Monday, March 11, 1985, with

Councillor SerVaas presiding.

The meeting was opened with a prayer and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

by Councillor Ray Crowe.

ROLL CALL

Councillor SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll call of the Council,

which was as follows:

PRESENT: Borst, Boyd, Bradley, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Crowe, Curry, Dowden, Durnil, Giffin, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard,

Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas,

Shaw, Stewart, Strader, West

Twenty-nine members being present, he announced a quorum was present.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS AND VISITORS

Councillor Holmes introduced Bob Williamson and Lora Henry from Decatur High

School. He also introduced the Fifth Grade Class and their teachers and parents

from Lew Wallace School No. 107, who won a national essay contest. Councillor

West introduced one of three county commissioners from Hendricks County, Mr.

Richard Himsel. Mr. Himsel made the following statement with regard to resource

recovery and the Danville Landfill:

Dear Council Members:

-182-



"Recent discussion concerning methods for disposal of Marion County's solid

waste recommended that Marion County simply transport their waste to the

Danville landfill. In exploring the Danville option, the Indianapolis Department

of Public Works and the Public Works Committee of the City-County Council

solicited comments from the Hendricks County Commissioners, and based upon

our discussion asked us to present our comments to you.

"This disposal of waste in the old community dumps became unacceptable during

the 1960's and these dumps were being closed by the Indiana State Board of

Health. To provide a solution for the disposal of solid waste in Hendricks County,

the Danville landfill was sited in 1970. The Danville site is centrally located for

Hendricks County, geologically sound and sufficiently sized to accommodate the

long term disposal needs of Hendricks County.

"It is our opinion that the Danville landfill was principally established to meet the

disposal needs of Hendricks County. We do not want to see the Danville landfill

become the total waste disposal solution for Marion County or the surrounding

counties. If the Danville landfill receives additional amounts of trash, it will

shorten the life of the landfill, thereby shortening our solution to the waste

disposal problems in Hendricks County. Also, total reliance upon the Danville

landfill may create a monopoly, thereby increasing prices. The Danville landfill is

privately owned and, therefore it becomes important to maintain competition by

having several disposal sites available.

"In addition to the problem of shorten landfill life and potential increased cost,

we have also found that our citizens are upset with the possibility that the

Danville landfill would become Marion County's dumping ground. Citizens

opposition to receiving the Marion County waste could become as difficult for

us as siting a new Marion County landfill was for Mayor Hudnut and the City-

County Council.

"There is a close relationship between the different local communities in Central

Indiana with regard to solid waste disposal since solid waste is transported and

disposed of without regard to political jurisdiction. This relationship is not clearly

recognized by the citizens within the Indianapolis region nor by all their elected

officials. With the demise of the Indiana Heartland Coordinating Commission, we

in Central Indiana do not even have a forum to discuss this multi-jurisdiction

issue.

-183-



"There are a great many questions that need to be answered before determining

the best solid waste disposal facility and its management structure. Because

there is a strong interrelationship between the different local units of government

and solid waste disposal, it is important to look at regional solutions.

"We are willing to explore various options in order to address our mutual solid

waste disposal problems. However, we are unwilling to simply designate the

Danville landfill as the regional solid waste disposal solution for Central Indiana."

Councillor McGrath introduced Mr. Robert Sare, the Council's appointee to the

Community Centers of Indianapolis Board. He also introduced several of the

Township Fire Department Chiefs. Councillor Coughenour introduced the Fire

Chief of Beech Grove. Councillor Journey pointed out that Councillor Howard

received the award for "The Most Colorful Councillor" of 1984. Councillor

SerVaas introduced his son, Eric SerVaas and his wife, Dr. Cory SerVaas. Dr.

Cory SerVaas told the councillors that smoking was very bad for them, and she

passed out Nicarret Gum, that should help them decrease the number of cigarettes

they smoke.

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The President called for the reading of Official Communications. The Clerk

read the following

:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL AND POLICE,
FIRE AND SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT
COUNCILS OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY,
INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that REGULAR MEETINGS of the City-County Council and
Police, Fire and Solid Waste Collection Special Service District Councils, will be held in

the City-County Building, in the Council Chambers, on Monday, March 11, 1985, at

7:00 p.m., the purposes of such MEETINGS being to conduct any and all business that
may properly come before regular meetings of the Councils.

Respectfully,

s/Beurt SerVaas, President

City-County Council

184-



February 26, 1985
TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in The Indiana-

polis NEWS and The Indianapolis COMMERCIAL on February 28, 1985, a copy
of NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS of a Public Hearing on Proposal Nos. 94, 96, 97, and 98,
1985, with a corrected copy of Proposal 96, on March 1, 1985, to be held on Monday,
March 11, 1985, at 7:00 p.m., in the City-County Building.

Respectfully,

s/Beverly S. Rippy
City Clerk

March 3, 1985
TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City-

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinances and resolutions:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 11, 1985, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1985 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional Five

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) in the County Cumulative Building Fund for

purposes of the Marion County Auditor and reducing the unappropriated and unen-
cumbered balance in the County Cumulative Building Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 12, 1985, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1985 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional Five

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) in the County General Fund for purposes of

the Marion County Sheriff and reducing certain other appropriations for the Marion
County Auditor.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 13, 1985, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1985 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional

Twenty-eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy -five Dollars ($28,375) in the County
General Fund for purposes of the Marion County Sheriff and reducing the unap-
propriated and unencumbered balance in the County General Fund.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 14, 1985, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1985 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) transferring and appropriating

Seventy-eight Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-six Dollars ($78,696) in the County
General Fund for purposes of the Superior Court, Criminal Divisions and reducing

certain other appropriations for that division.

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1985, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1985 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) authorizing changes in the person-

nel compensation schedule (Section 2.02) of the Marion County Superior Court -

Juvenile Division

.

185-



GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 13, 1985, establishing procedures for reviewing the

county option income tax, local homestead credits and cumulative development

funds and allocations of revenues for the budgeting process.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 14, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and

Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-271, Stopping, standing and parking prohibited

at designated locations on certain days and hours.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 17, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 20, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-267, Parking prohibited at all times on certain

streets and Section 29-271, Stopping, standing and parking prohibited at designated

locations on certain days and hours.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 21, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", Section 29-136, Alteration of prima facie speed limits.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 22, 1985, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana", changing parking controls on portions of McCarty Street.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1985, superceding and repealing City-County Special

Ordinance No. 57, 1984, and authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bond (Turnverein Partners Project)

in the principal amount of Four Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

($4,450,000) and approving and authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1985, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue

its "Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bond Series 1985 (Cloverleaf

Properties Project) in the principal amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

($350,000) and approving and authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 8, 1985, authorizing the modification of the financing
concerning the previously issued City of Indianapolis, Indiana First Amendment
and Restated Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bond, Series 1984
(Ober Project).

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 9, 1985, designating part of the Consolidated City as an
Economic Development Target Area, which designation meets the requirements
imposed by I.C. 36-7-12 for allowing industrial development bond financing for
economic development facilities used for retail trade, banking, credit agencies or
services.

186



GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 4, 1985, concerning the Indianapolis Housing Author-
ity.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 11, 1985, expresses appreciation to the United States

Gymnastic Federation for their help in Indianapolis" efforts to become the Amateur
Sports Capital of the United States.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 12, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 13, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 14, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 15, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 16, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 17, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 18, 1985, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, MEMORIALS, SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS,
AND COUNCIL REOLUTIONS --

PROPOSAL NO. 54, 1985. This proposal was introduced by Councillors Clark,

Giffin, Borst, Shaw and Crow and it concerns the siting of a landfill in Marion

County, Indiana. Councillor West stated that the Public Works Committee held a

meeting on February 28, 1985, at which time the committee listened to five

hours of expert and public testimony. Technical amendments were made to bring

the proposal up-to-date and the Public Works recommends Proposal No. 54, 1985,

to the full Council with a "Do Pass As Amended'' recommendation by a vote of

4-0. Councillor Clark offered the following amendment:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

187-



Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 54, 1985, the fifth "WHEREAS" clause to read as

follows:

WHEREAS, there exists potentially harmful and irreversable economic, social,

ecological and environmental effects resulting from the establishment of a landfill in

the County as ptfiMPttM proposed by the Department; and

Councillor Clark

Consent was given to the above-described amendment and Councillor West moved,

seconded by Councillor Clark for adoption. Proposal No. 54, 1985, as amended

was adopted by unanimous voice vote and retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO.

20, 1985, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 20, 1985

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION concerning the siting of a landfill in Marion County,
Indiana.

WHEREAS, the City of Indianapolis, through its Department of Public Works,
had expressed its intention to establish a landfill in Decatur, Franklin or Warren
Townships; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has conducted a public meeting
at each of the townships at which strong citizen opposition to the siting of a landfill

was expressed; and

WHEREAS, many serious questions have been raised by the City concerning
the technical, environmental and economic soundness of the proposed plan; and

WHEREAS, there have been shown to exist potentially viable alternatives to

the siting of a public landfill in Marion County; and

WHEREAS, there exists potentially harmful and irreversable economic,
social, ecological and environmental effects resulting from the establishment of a

landfill in the County as proposed by the Department; and

WHEREAS, no emergency now exists requiring the City to act before a full

and complete analysis has been undertaken; and

WHEREAS, the issue of solid waste management is one demanding widespread
citizen input and may be addressed through a public/private partnership; now, there-

fore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and City-County Council direct the Department of Public

Works to cease all attempts to site a new landfill within Marion County.

188-



SECTION 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 74, 1985. This proposal appoints Robert Sare to the Com-

munity Centers of Indianapolis Board. Councillor Stewart stated that Mr. Sare is

a resident of Marion County, District No. 20. He appeared before the Community

Affairs Committee and assured them that he had the time and effort to dedicate

to this position. The Community Affairs Committee on March 7, 1985, recom-

mended Proposal No. 74, 1985, Do Pass by a vote of 6-0. Councillor Stewart

moved, seconded by Councillor McGrath for adoption. Proposal No. 74, 1985,

was adopted by unanimous voice vote and retitled COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.

9, 1985, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 9, 1985

A COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing Robert Sare to the Community Centers of
Indianapolis Board.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. As a member of the Community Centers of Indianapolis Board the
Council appoints:

ROBERT SARE

SECTION 2. The foregoing appointment shall be for a term of one (1) year beginning
upon passage of this proposal, at the pleasure of the Council, and until his respective

successor is appointed.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 118, 1985. This proposal honors the Fifth Grade Class of Lew
Wallace School No. 107. Councillor Holmes explained that this fifth grade

class competed against 1,000 other entries and won a national essay contest

"Know Your Presidents". Councillor Holmes read the resolution and introduced

all the children, their teacher, Mrs. Lora Spargue and their principal, Dr. Maurice

Schankerman. Councillor Holmes moved, seconded by Councillor Howard for

adoption. Proposal No. 118, 1985, was adopted by unanimous voice vote and

retitled SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 19, 1985, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 19, 1985

A SPECIAL RESOLUTION honoring the Fifth Grade Class of Lew Wallace School No.
107.

-189-



WHEREAS, the Fifth Grade Class of Lew Wallace School No. 107 researched,

designed, prepared, wrote and entered an essay in the national essay contest "Know
Your Presidents"; and

WHEREAS, the essay submitted by the students was included among one

thousand (1,000) other entries from around the country for consideration to be
judged by a panel of experts; and

WHEREAS, the essay composed and submitted by the Fifth Grade Class of Lew
Wallace School No. 107 titled "Our Most Admired President" was judged the best

essay in the entire nation; and

WHEREAS, the students received a one week class trip to Washington, D.C.

as their award for excellence; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The Indianapolis-Marion County City-County Council honors and
congratulates the Fifth Grade Class of Lew Wallace School No. 107 for its outstanding
achievement as national champion of the "Know Your Presidents" essay contest.

SECTION 2. The City-County Council specifically recognizes and applauds students
Tamyra Anderson, Amy Augenstein, Annjatica Beasley, Jill Bell, Harry Brotherton,
Jason Buchanan, Robert Burman, Jennifer Collins, Michelle Craig, Brooke DeJaeger,
Charles Edwards, Michelle Fox, Lonnie Fultz, Melissa Greathouse, Jason Gryszowka,
Dawn Herbstreit, Travis Krick, Jimmy Lamaster, David Ott, Lilia Park, Aashish Patel,

Beth Penn, Billy Pickard, Don Pieper, Anthony Roach, Jennifer Roach, Joy Rowland,
Angela Smith and Connease Warren; teacher Mrs. Lora Spargur, and Principal Dr.

Maurice Schankerman.

SECTION 3. The Mayor is invited to join in this resolution by affixing his signature
hereto.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 108, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Stewart. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing

changes in the personnel compensation schedule for the Marion County Guardian

Home'
1

; and the President referred it to the Community Affairs Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 109, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Cottingham. The Clerk

read the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appro-

priating $28,060 for various county agencies to increase the salaries of county

employees earning less than $10,000"; and the President referred it to the County
and Townships Committee.

-190-



PROPOSAL NO. 110, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a POLICE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT
FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating $84,600 for the Police Division for over-

time, equipment and training expenses which will be reimbursed"; and the

President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. Ill, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE transferring

$12,849 for the Juvenile Detention Center for plantiff attorney fees"; and the

President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 1 12, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$460,756 for the Prosecutor's Child Support Agency for the Summer Project and

the Automatic Data Processing System Upgrade Project"; and the President

referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 113, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$25,000 for the Prosecutor's Child Support Agency for consulting services for the

Electronic Funds Transfer Pilot Project"; and the President referred it to the

Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 114, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$18,230 for the Marion County Prosecutor and Auditor for the Latchkey Services

Coordination Project"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety and

Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 115, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$22,000 for the Prosecutor for a federal training grant and the White Collar Crime

and Public Corruption Investigations"; and the President referred it to the Public

Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 116, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Durnil. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing

191



intersection controls at Beechwood and Fenton Avenues"; and the President

referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 117, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Coughenour. The Clerk

read the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE amending

the Code concerning the transportation of hazardous cargo"; and the President

referred it to the Transportation Committee.

MODIFICATION OF SPECIAL ORDERS

PROPOSAL NO. 119, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating

$300,000 for the Marion County Auditor for the renovation of the Juvenile

Detention Center"; and the President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal

Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 124,1985. Introduced by Councillor Miller. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a COUNCIL RESOLUTION appointing Daniel

Whitmore to the Information Services Agency Management Board"; and the

President referred it to the County and Townships Committee.

SPECIAL ORDERS - PRIORITY BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NOS. 120-123, 1985. Introduced by Councillor Borst. The Clerk

read the proposals entitled: "REZONING ORDINANCES certified by the Metro-

politan Development Commission on March 8, 1985". No action was taken by

the Council; and the proposals were deemed adopted. Proposal Nos. 120-123,

1985, were retitled REZONING ORDINANCE NOS. 28-31, 1985, and read as

follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 28, 1985 84-Z-219 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

8410 MICHIGAN ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Group Americal, Inc., by Scott A. Lindquist, requests the rezoning of 5.08 acres, being
in the D-3 district, to the C-S classification, to provide for the construction and opera-
tion of a gift mart which displays and sells gift wares to wholesale buyers on a limited

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1985 85-Z-10 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 20
5010 SOUTH EAST STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

192-



Charles I. and Donna L. Seedorf, et al, by William F. LeMond, request the rezoning of

3.63 acres, being in the D-3 district, to the C-6 classification, to provide for the con-
struction of a Budgetel Inn and a restaurant.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 30, 1985 85-Z-14 PERRY TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 25
6450 SOUTH BELMONT AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
L & E Engineering Company, Inc., by David Konnersman, requests the rezoning of

8.0 acres, being in the A-2 district, to the I-2-S classification, to conform zoning to its

use as a small aircraft parts manufacturing plant and to permit an addition.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 31, 1985 85-Z-25 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 7

5401 NORTH KEYSTONE AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS
Norman E. Wiese, et al, by William F. LeMond, request the rezoning of 3.03 acres,

being in the D-4, C-4 and C-5 districts, to the C-5 classification, to provide for outdoor
automobile sales.

SPECIAL ORDERS - PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL NO. 55, 1985. This proposal appropriates $50,000 for the Central

Equipment Management Division to purchase land for the new garage facility.

This proposal has not been heard in committee and consent was given to postpone

action until the March 26, 1985, Council meeting.

PROPOSAL NO. 56, 1985. This proposal appropriates $1,622 for the Clerk of

the Circuit Court for salary expenses to be reimbursed by the Federal IV-D

Program. Councillor Cottingham explained that this is a pilot program being

funded by a government grant and the Clerk of the Circuit Court is working in

cooperation with the Prosecutor's Office. The County and Townships Committee

on March 5, 1985, recommended Proposal No. 56, 1985, Do Pass by a vote of 6-0.

The President called for public testimony at 7:46 p.m. There being no one

present to testify, Councillor Cottingham moved, seconded by Councillor Gilmer

for adoption. Proposal No. 56, 1985, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

27 AYES: Borst, Boyd, Bradley, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Crowe, Curry, Dov/den, Giffin, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Journey,

McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Shaw, Stewart,

Strader, West

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Durnil, Page

-193-



Proposal No. 56.

reads as follows:

1985, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1985, and

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, 1985

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1985 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional One Thousand Six

Hundred Twenty-two Dollars ($1,622) in the County General Fund for purposes of

the Marion County Clerk of the Circuit Court and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.02 (a)(3) of the City-County Annual Budget
for 1985, be and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated

for the purposes of providing funds for salary expenses to be reimbursed by the

Federal IV-D Program and to adjust the personnel schedule.

SECTION 2. The sum of One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-two Dollars ($1,622)
be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
1. Personal Services $1,622
TOTAL INCREASE $1,622

The said additional appropriations are funded by the followingSECTION 4.

reductions:

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

County General Fund
TOTAL REDUCTION

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

$1,622
$1,622

SECTION 5. The personnel schedule is hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched
portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(3) CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - Dept. 07

Personnel
Classification

Elected Official

Chief Deputy
Chief Clerk
Sr. Admin. Asst.

Admin. Asst.

Supervisor
Asst. Supervisor
Clerk Specialist I

Clerk Specialist II

Clerk Specialist III

Temporary
Vacancy Factor

TOTAL

Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Number Salary Classification

1 35,355 35,355
1 26,045 26,045
1 24,513 24,513
2

1

23,530
18,375 H»

10 18,375 120,000
6 16,120 64,000
8 14,700 77,885

45 13,650 472,669
50 11,466 455,671

30,000
kfrMm (31,000)

125 k/flMtiMI 1,338,802

194



SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 94, 1985. This proposal appropriates $75,000 for the County

Auditor to purchase voting machines. Councillor Cottingham stated that the

funds being used are County Cumulative Capital Development Funds and that

prior to the 1986 Primary Election more voting machines will need to be

purchased for the new precincts that were established. The County and Town-

ships Committee on March 5, 1985, recommended Proposal No. 94, 1985, Do
Pass by a vote of 6-0. The President called for public testimony at 7:49 p.m.

There being no one present to testify, Councillor Cottingham moved, seconded by

Councillor Hawkins for adoption. Proposal No. 94, 1985, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz

:

27 AYES: Borst, Boyd, Bradley, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Crowe, Curry, Dowden, Durnil, Giffin, Gilmer, Hawkins, Journey, McGrath,

Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Shaw, Stewart, Strader,

West

1 NAY: Howard

1 NOT VOTING: Holmes

Proposal No. 94, 1985, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 17, 1985, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 17, 1985

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1985 (City-

County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional Seventy -five

Thousand Dollars ($75,000) in the County Cumulative Capital Development Fund
for purposes of the Marion County Auditor and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the County Cumulative Capital Development Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.02(a)(2) of the City-County Annual Budget
for 1985, be and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated

for the purposes of appropriating funds to purchase voting machines.

SECTION 2. The sum of Seventy -five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) be, and the same is

hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the unap-
propriated balances as shown in Section 4.

195-



SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR COUNTY CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEV. FUND
4. Capital Outlay $75.000
TOTAL INCREASE $75,000

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following

reductions:

MARION COUNTY AUDITOR COUNTY CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEV. FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

County Cumulative Capital Dev. Fund $75.000
TOTAL REDUCTION $75,000

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 96, 1985. This proposal appropriates $6,167 for Criminal

Division - Room V to fund a Grand Jury Bailiff. Councillor Dowden explained

that this proposal moves the Grand Jury Bailiff from Criminal Division, Room III

to Criminal Division, Room V. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee

on February 27, 1985, recommended Proposal No. 96, 1985, Do Pass by a vote of

9-0. The President called for public testimony at 7:51 p.m. There being no one

present to testify, Councillor Dowden moved, seconded by Councillor Borst for

adoption. Proposal No. 96, 1985, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

28 AYES: Borst, Boyd, Bradley, Campbell, Clark, Coughenour, Crowe, Curry,

Dowden, Durnil, Giffin, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Journey, McGrath,

Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Shaw, Stewart, Strader,

West

NO NAYS
1 NOT VOTING: Cottingham

Proposal No. 96, 1985, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1985, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 18, 1985

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1985 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional Six Thousand
One Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($6,167) in the County General Fund for purposes of
the Superior Court - Criminal Division - Room V and reducing certain other appro-
priations for Superior Court - Criminal Division - Room III.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

196



SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.02 (b)(9 and 11) of the City-County Annual
Budget for 1985, be and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purposes of providing a transfer of funds and grand jury bailiff to the

appropriate court.

SECTION 2. The sum of Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($6,167)
be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by
reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:
CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM V COUNTY GENERAL FUND
1. Personal Services $6.167
TOTAL INCREASE $6,167

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following

reductions:

CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM III COUNTY GENERAL FUND
1. Personal Services $6.167
TOTAL REDUCTION $6,167

SECTION 5. The personnel schedules are hereby amended by deleting the cross-

hatched portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(9) SUPERIOR COURT - CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM THREE - Dept. 41

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Elected Official 1 17,153 17,153
Court Reporters 2 17,845 35,690
Bailiffs 2 16,538 29,152
Chief Clerk 1 16,922 16,922
Record Clerks 2 12,900 25,800
Master Commissioner 1 19,232 19,232
Secretary 1 14,574 14,574
Grand Jury Bailiff JJ0_ #/90* /8/,03#_O_

Public Defenders 1 13,116 13,116
Temporary Salaries 2,000

TOTAL WJ± Jy8»,07tf 176,410

(11) SUPERIOR COURT - CRIMINAL DIVISION - ROOM FIVE - Dept. 61

Personnel

Classification

Elected Official

Bailiffs

Court Reporters
Chief Clerk

Record Clerk

Court Clerk

Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Number Salary Classification

1 17,153 17,153
2 14,871 29,170
2 17,846 35,692
1 16,921 16,921
1 12,312 12,312
1 12,312 12,312

197-



Secretary 1 14,573 14,573
Master Commissioner 1 19,231 19,231

Grand Jury Bailiff /0 1 /»/ 8,938 /» 8,938

Temporary 2,000

Vacancy Factor / (2.771)

TOTAL Jfy .11 llPmWti 165,531

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 97, 1985. This proposal appropriates $12,781 for the Circuit

Court for an additional bailiff to be reimbursed by Title IV-D Funds. Councillor

Dowden explained that there has been an increasing workload of "IV-D cases" in

the Circuit Court. The salary of the bailiff will be reimbursed 70% by the State

Department of Public Welfare and the increased speed in processing the cases will

increase the incentive revenue to the County thereby funding the remaining 30%
of the salary. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee on February 27,

1985, recommended Proposal No. 97, 1985, Do Pass by a vote of 9-0. The

President called for public testimony at 7:52 p.m. There being no one present to

testify, Councillor Dowden moved, seconded by Councillor Nickell for adoption.

Proposal No. 97, 1985, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 AYES: Borst, Boyd, Bradley, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Crowe, Dowden, Durnil, Giffin, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Journey,

McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Shaw,

Stewart, Strader

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Curry, West

Proposal No. 97, 1985, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1985, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 19, 1985

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1985 (City-
County Fiscal Ordinance No. 65, 1984) appropriating an additional Twelve Thousand
Seven Hundred Eighty-one Dollars ($12,781) in the County General Fund for purposes
of the Marion County Circuit Court and reducing the unappropriated and
unencumbered balance in the County General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

198-



SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.02 (b)(21) of the City-County Annual
Budget for 1985, be and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purposes of appropriating funds for an additional bailiff to be
reimbursed by IV-D and additional incentive revenues received by Marion County.

SECTION 2. The sum of Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-one Dollars

($12,781) be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in

Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:
CIRCUIT COURT COUNTY GENERAL FUND
1. Personal Services $12,781
TOTAL INCREASE $12,781

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reduc-

tions:

CIRCUIT COURT
Unappropriated and Unencumbered

County General Fund
TOTAL REDUCTION

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

$12,781
$12,781

SECTION 5. The personnel schedule is hereby amended by deleting the crosshatched

portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

(21) CIRCUIT COURT - Dept. 50

Personnel
Classification

Maximum
Number

Maximum
Salary

Maximum Per

Classification

Judge
Court Reporters
Bailiffs

Court Commissioners
Master Commissioner
Vacancy Factor

TOTAL

4iA
5
1

flg 14

17,153
18,657
15,037
15,320
21,000

38/,86£

17,153
37,314
54,001
42,052
21,000
(2.256)

imama 169,264

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT COUNCILS

POLICE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The President called the Police Special Service District Council to order at 7:53

p.m. Twenty-nine members being present, he announced a quorum.

SPECIAL ORDERS - PUBLIC HEARING

199-



PROPOSAL NO. 98, 1985. This proposal appropriates $308,909 for the Police

Division to purchase vehicles. Councillor Dowden stated that approximately 100

cars will be leased/purchased (a three-year lease with a $1 "buy-out") after

three years) and the $308,909 appropriation represents lease payments for the

current year. The Police Division intends to purchase 75 full-size Ford LTD

"police package"; 15 mid-size Ford LTD "police package" and 10 Chevorlet

Impalas. The Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee on February 27,

1985, recommended Proposal No. 98, 1985, Do Pass by a vote of 9-0. The

President called for public testimony at 7:55 p.m. There being no one present

to testify, Councillor Dowden moved, seconded by Councillor Borst for adoption.

Proposal No. 98, 1985, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

29 AYES: Borst, Boyd, Bradley, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Crowe, Curry, Dowden, Durnil, Giffin, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard,

Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas,

Shaw, Stewart, Strader, West

NO NAYS

Proposal No. 98, 1985, was retitled POLICE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1985, and reads as follows:

POLICE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1985

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the Police Special Service District Annual Budget
for 1985 (P.S.S.D. Fiscal Ordinance No. 3, 1984) appropriating an additional Three
Hundred Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Nine Dollars ($308,909) in the City

Cumulative Capital Development Fund for purposes of the Department of Public

Safety, Police Division and reducing the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in

the City Cumulative Capital Development Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE POLICE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 1 of the Police Special Service District Annual
Budget for 1985, be and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated for the purposes of appropriating funds to purchase police vehicles.

SECTION 2. The sum of Three Hundred Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Nine Dollars

($308,909) be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in

Section 3 by reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE DIVISION CITY CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEV. FUND
3. Other Services & Charges $308,909
TOTAL INCREASE $308,909

-200-



SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following

reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE DIVISION CITY CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEV. FUND

Unappropriated and Unencumbered
City Cumulative Capital Dev. Fund $308,909
TOTAL REDUCTION $308,909

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and
compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

There being no further business the Police Special Service District Council

adjourned at 8:03 p.m.

President SerVaas reconvened the meeting of the City-County Council at 8:03

p.m.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

meeting adjourned at 8:04 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record

of the proceedings of the regular concurrent meetings of the City-County Council

of Indianapolis-Marion County, Indiana, and Indianapolis, Police, Fire and Solid

Waste Collection Special Service District Councils on the 11th day of March,

1985.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the

Seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

President

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

-201


